SKAGIT RIVER FLOOD CONTROL PROGRAM

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, due to the complex nature of the alternatives available for effective flood control for the Skagit River, the Board of Skagit County Commissioners did, by Resolution #8442 on January 27, 1981, establish a citizens' committee to study alternatives and make recommendations for a flood control program for the Skagit River. This committee is known as the "Skagit River Flood Control Committee."

WHEREAS, the Skagit River Flood Control Committee did study the flood control alternatives and did submit a report with the following recommendations for a Skagit River Flood Control Program:

- Begin now to pursue and investigate the feasibility of a Sauk River Dam.
- 2. Begin now to plan and construct limited dike improvement.
- Begin now to plan and implement debris removal from selected areas of the Skagit River.
- 4. Take no further action on a by-pass proposal at this time.
- 5. Maintain and support current flood plain management programs.
- Begin now to collect cross-sectional data ar various locations along the river.

WHEREAS, the Board of Skagit County Commissioners acknowledges and concurs with the recommendations of the Skagit River Flood Control Committee as stated above.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Skagit County Commissioners, together with the Skagit River Flood Control Committee, will work in harmony to pursue of the Flood Control Program, contained herein, at the earliest time possible.

PASSED this 25th day of May, 1982.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairman

HOWARD MILLER Commissioner

JERRY MANSFIELD, Commissioner

ATTEST: <

Skagit County Auditor and Ex-

Officio Clerk of the Board.